

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Pursuant to section 307(b)(1) of the Clean Air Act ("CAA"), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1), and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15(a), Alabama Power Company, Georgia Power Company, Gulf Power Company, and Mississippi Power Company (collectively, "Petitioners") hereby petition this Court to review the final action of the Respondent United States Environmental Protection Agency in promulgating the final rule entitled *Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Sources: Electric Generating Units*, published in the Federal Register at 80 Fed. Reg. <u>64,662</u> on October <u>33</u>, 2015 ("Final Rule"). This petition for

review is timely filed within 60 days of the date of publication in the Federal

Register. 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).

Date: October 23,2015

KARL R. MOOR Southern Company Services, Inc. 42 Inverness Center Parkway BIN B231 Birmingham, AL 35242 Tel: (205) 992-6371 krmoor@southernco.com

FOR ALABAMA POWER COMPANY, GEORGIA POWER COMPANY, GULF POWER COMPANY, AND MISSISSIPPI POWER COMPANY

MARGARET CLAIBORNE CAMPBELL ANGELA J. LEVIN Troutman Sanders LLP 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 5200 Atlanta, GA 30308-2216 Tel: (404) 885-3000 margaret.campbell@troutmansanders.com angela.levin@troutmansanders.com

FOR GEORGIA POWER COMPANY

Respectfully submitted

C. GRADY MOORE, III STEVEN G. MCKINNEY Balch & Bingham LLP 1901 Sixth Avenue North, Suite 1500 Birmingham, AL 35303-4642 Tel: (205) 251-8100 Fax: (205) 488-5704 gmoore@balch.com smckinney@balch.com

FOR ALABAMA POWER COMPANY

TERESE T. WYLY BEN H. STONE Balch & Bingham LLP 1310 Twenty Fifth Avenue Gulfport, MS 39501-1931 Tel: (228) 214-0413 twyly@balch.com bstone@balch.com

FOR MISSISSIPPI POWER COMPANY 1

JEFFREY A. STONE Beggs & Lane, RLLP 501 Commendencia Street Pensacola, FL 32502 Tel: (850) 432-2451 JAS@beggslane.com

ROBERT A. MANNING GARY V. PERKO Hopping Green & Sams, P.A 119 S. Monroe Street, Suite 300 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Tel: (850) 222-7500 robertm@hgslaw.com garyp@hgslaw.com

FOR GULF POWER COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Rule 15(c) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, I hereby certify that I have this day caused the foregoing Petition for Review by Alabama Power Company, Georgia Power Company, Gulf Power Company, and Mississippi Power Company to be served by first-class mail, postage prepaid, on October 23,2015, upon the following:

Loretta E. Lynch Attorney General U.S. Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20530

John C. Cruden Assistant Attorney General U.S. Department of Justice **Environment and Natural Resources** Division RFK DOJ Building, Room 2143 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20530

The Honorable Gina McCarthy Administrator U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Mail Code 1101A 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20460

Avi S. Garbow **General Counsel** U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Mail Code 2310A 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20460

Dated: October 23, 2015

Counsel for

USCA Case #15-1371 Document #15 UNITED STATES GOURT OF APPEALS FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT	URIGINAL
OCT 232015 UNITED STATES	COURT OF APPEALS OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT
RECEIVED	001 23 2015
ALABAMA POWER COMPANY,) CLERK
GEORGIA POWER COMPANY, GULF POWER COMPANY, AND MISSISSIPPI POWER COMPANY,	
Petitioners,) Casel No. <u>1371</u>
V.	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENT	AL)
PROTECTION AGENCY AND)
GINA McCARTHY, ADMINISTRA	FOR,)
Respondents	.)

RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, and the D.C. Circuit Rule 26.1, Petitioners, Alabama Power Company, Georgia Power Company, Gulf Power Company, and Mississippi Power Company, certify as follows. Each Petitioner is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Southern Company, which is a publiclyheld corporation. Other than Southern Company, no publicly-held company owns 10% or more of any of Petitioners' stock. No publicly-held company holds 10% or more of Southern Company's stock. Southern Company stock is traded publicly on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol "SO." Through its subsidiaries, Southern Company is a leading U.S. producer of electricity, generating and delivering electricity to over four million customers in the southeastern United States. Southern Company subsidiaries include four vertically integrated electric utilities—Alabama Power Company, Georgia Power Company, Gulf Power Company, and Mississippi Power Company. These subsidiaries, each a Petitioner here, operate coal, natural gas, oil, nuclear, and hydroelectric generating capacity.

Dated: October <u>33</u>, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

C. GRADY MOORE, III Balch & Bingham LLP 1901 Sixth Avenue North, Suite 1500 Birmingham, AL 35303-4642 Tel: (205) 226-8718 Fax: (205) 488-5704 gmoore@balch.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Rule 15(c) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, I hereby certify that I have this day caused the foregoing Rule 26.1 Certificate of Corporate Disclosure by Alabama Power Company, Georgia Power Company, Gulf Power Company, and Mississippi Power Company to be served by first-class mail, postage prepaid, on October $\underline{33}$, 2015, upon the following:

Loretta E. Lynch Attorney General U.S. Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20530

John C. Cruden Assistant Attorney General U.S. Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division RFK DOJ Building, Room 2143 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20530 The Honorable Gina McCarthy Administrator U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Mail Code 1101A 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20460

Avi S. Garbow General Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Mail Code 2310A 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20460

Dated: October 23, 2015

Counsel for Petitioners